(a)  that the respondent State is to pay for pecuniary damage, within three 
months, the following sums, to be converted into Turkish liras at the rate 
applicable at the date of settlement:

(i)  to Mehmet Emin Akdeniz to be held for the widow of his brother 
Mehmet Salih Akdeniz, 12,000 (twelve thousand) pounds sterling;
(ii)  to Mehmet Emin Akdeniz to be held for the widow and children 
of his nephew Celil Aydoğdu, 35,000 (thirty five thousand) pounds 
sterling;

(iii)  to Seyithan Atala 500 (five hundred) pounds sterling and to be 
held for the widow and daughter of his brother Mehmet Şah Atala, 
20,000 (twenty thousand)  pounds sterling;
(iv)  to Ramazan Yerlikaya to be held for the widow and children of 
his brother Nusreddin Yerlikaya, 45,000 (forty five thousand) 
pounds sterling;
(v)  to Keleş Şimşek to be held for the widow and children of his 
brother Bahri Şimşek, 83,200 (eighty three thousand two hundred) 
pounds sterling;
(vi)  to Süleyman Yamuk 500 (five hundred) pounds sterling and to 
be held for the widows and children of his brother Abdo Yamuk, 
20,000 (twenty thousand) pounds sterling;
(vii)  to Sabri Avar to be held for the widow and children of his

[...]

brother Hasan Avar,  30,000 (thirty thousand) pounds sterling;
(viii)  to Sabri Avar to be held for the widows and children of his son 
Mehmet Şerif Avar, 70,000 (seventy thousand) pounds sterling;
(ix)  to Sabri Tutuş to be held for the widow and children of his 
father Behçet Tutuş, 21,140 (twenty one thousand one hundred and 
forty) pounds sterling;
(x)  to Aydin Demir to be held for the widow and children of his 
brother Turan Demir, 35,000 (thirty five thousand) pounds sterling;
(xi)  to Kemal Taş, 10,000 (ten thousand) pounds sterling;

(b)  that simple interest at an annual rate of 7.5% shall be payable from the 
expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

9.  Holds by six votes to one
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay each of the applicants, within

[...]

three months, in respect of compensation for non-pecuniary damage, 
the following sums, to be converted into Turkish liras at the rate 
applicable at the date of settlement 

(i) 20,000 (twenty thousand) pounds sterling to be held for the heirs 
of each missing relative; 
(ii)  2,500 (two thousand five hundred) pounds sterling;

(b)  that simple interest at an annual rate of 7.5% shall be payable from 
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

10.  Holds unanimously 
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicants, within three 
months, in respect of costs and expenses and into the bank account 
identified by them in the United Kingdom, 26,600 (twenty six thousand 
six hundred) pounds sterling, together with any value-added tax that 
may be chargeable, less 17,500 (seventeen thousand five hundred) 
French francs to be converted into pounds sterling at the exchange rate 
applicable at the date of delivery of this judgment;

(b)  that simple interest at an annual rate of 7.5% shall be payable from 
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;